Aie

SERVICE MANUAL
PRICE $5.00

Velvet Drive Marine Transmission
Service Manual Model: 73C
Direct Drive and 1.5:1, 2.0:1, 3.0:1
Reduction Ratios

Borg-Warner Transmission Post Ofice Muncie Telaphone
Avtamuotive, Systems Box 2688 Indiana 317 286 6100 Borgwur“er
Inc. 47307 Telox Automotive

27 &M



%BEPgi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION o o o o oo e e e e e e 4
OPERATION -+ + oo oo e e e e 5
HYDRAULIC GIRGULTS -« o oot e e e e 5
YDRAULIC GIRGUIT SCHEMATIC DRAWING . .o+ cveome e e s 6
INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS .+« o oo e e e 7
NSTALLATION DIMENSIONS MODEL 73C REDUCTIONS ..o oooree oo g
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS MODEL 73C DIRECT DRIVE .o\ o v oo 9
AS1-73C DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST ... oo. o L 11
ASZ73C 150:1 PARTS LIST « o oo oo e o 13
AST_73C 20011 PARTS LIST — o oot ot e e e 15
ASE.73C 3.0051 PARTS LIST + « o - te et e 17
BARTS INTERCHANGEABILITY . oo oo toetee e e 18
REPAIR KITS FOR MODEL 730 « -« + — o - eneee e oeme e tee e e 19
ISASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION -« oo woenm e eiee e 20
ISASSEMBLY OF REDUCTION UNITS oo n e oo 21
ASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION -« o veeoesee e en e 23
ASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION WITH REDUCTION UNIT oo e e 25
SERVICE PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS ..o oenocnte s os s 27
BINION CAGE SERVICE -« + et e oo ee e et e 28
TROUBLE ANALYSIS CHART o oot eene oo S 30
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS  « « oo et e e tee e oo e e 31
SPECIFIGATIONS SUMMARY . -« oo e o oo et e 3

TRANSMISSION FLUID & LUBRICATION REQUIREMENTS . .. .. e e 3

oo g
1
T



DESCRIPTION

The model 73C transmission described in this manual con-
sists of a forward and reverse gear box, which may or may
not have any one of three reduction ratios, contained in a
separate housing and attached to the resr face of the trans-
mission. Input and output shafts are all coaxial and splined
al their outer ends.

The forward and reverse transmission consists of a planetary
gearset, a forward clutch, a reverse clutch, an oil pump, and
& pressure regulator and rotary contral valve, all contained
in a cast iron housing. The forward clutch locks the input
to the output shaft for direct drive (1.00 to 1.00 ratio),
when the sefector valve is in the forward position. Reverse

1btained by placing selector valve in reverse position. The
-stector valve directs the hydrauiic ail to the reverse clutch
which causes a reverse ratio of .88 to 1.00 in a reverss rota-
tion from input shaft,

A crescent type gear pump supplies oil from the sump to
the pressure regulator valve which regulates the oil for cluich
operation and the excess oil is dumped to supply ail for
cocler and {ubrication needs. Two ball check valves and
springs maintain cooler and lube pressure and the excess oil
is returned to pump suction,

Three reduction ratios (3.00 to 1,00, 2.00 to 1.00 and 1.50
to 1.00} may be used in conjunction with the forward and
reverse transmission. Reduction units are always engaged
and have the same reduction in forward and reverse; how-

FIG. 1 LEFT SIDE VIEW OF TRANSMISSION.

ever, the over all reverse ratio is different from forward
ratio due to the ratio difference of the forward and reverse
transmission.

LOCATION OF SEVERAL TRANSMISSION DETAILS
ARE SHOWN IN FIGURES 1 AND 2 AS FOLLOWS:

Lube Pressure Tap
Line Pressure Tap

A.  Shift Lever

B. To Cooler Qutlet

C.  Cooler Return Qutlet

D.  Reverse Ciutch Pressure Tap
E. Mounting Bolt Holes

F. Drain Plug

G.  Filler Plug & Dipstick Assembly
H.  Forward Clutch Pressure Tap
1. Breather

J. input Shaft

K.  Pump

L. Coupling

M.  Reduction Housing

N.  Adapter

0.

P,

FiG. 2 RIGHT SIDE VIEW OF TRANSMISSION.

DR H ]




reess

OPERATION

STARTING ENGINE

Place transmission selector in neutral before starting
engine. Shifts from any selector position to any other
selector position may be made at any time and in any
order if the engine speed is below 1000 RPM; it is
recommended that all shifts be made at the lowest
feasible engine speed.

NEUTRAL

Move the shift lever to the center position where the
spring loaded ball enters the chamfered hoie in the
side of the shift lever and properly focates lever in
neutral position, Fig. 4. With shift lever so positioned,
flow of oil to clutches is blocked at the control valve.
The clutches are exhausted by a portion of the valve
and complete interruption of power transmission is
insured.

FORWARD

Move the shift lever to the extreme farward position
where the spring loaded ball enters the chamfered
hole in the side of the shift lever and properly locates

HYDRAULIC

The transmission case is used as a sump for transmisson
fluid. Fluid leaving sump passes through an cil strainer
and into case passages, which direct fluid to inlet side
of pump. Fluid leaving pump under pressure goes
directly to the rotary shift valve and regulator valve.
The regulator valve, set to open at 120 PS1 (827 k Pa)
dumps excess fluid to maintain correct line pressure,

Fluid dumped by regulator valve, passes through case
passages, flows from transmission through an externaliy
mounted oil cooler and suitable connecting lines and
is returned to transmission lube circuit. A ball check
valve, ahead of cooler and set to open at 65 PSI{448 k
Pa), opens if pressure to cooler becomes excessive,
and dumps excess fluid to the lube circuit without
going through the cooler. The AS7-73C reduction
carrier has cooler pressure feed to iis lube circuit.

A ball check valve, set to open at 10 PSH {70 k Pa}.
raintains correct lube presssure to all transmission

tever in forward position, Fig. 4. The input and cutput
shafts are locked together by the forward clutch and
100 to 1.00 ratio is obtained for forward operation.

REVERSE

Move transmission shift lever to the extreme rearward
position where the spring loaded ball enters the
chamfered hole in the side of the shift lever and
properly locates it in the reverse position, Fig. 4. Fluid
directed by the shift valve applies the reverse clutch
and causes the cluich plates to hold the ring gear. The
planet carrier and input shaft, turning at engine speed,
drives the pinion shafts and cause the pinions to
rotate about the shafts inside the ring gear. As the
pinions rotate they force the sun gear and output sha
to rotate in reverse rotation and at an input to output
shaft ratio of .88 to 1.00.

CIRCUITS

components, and returns excess fluid to suction side
of pump. This check valve has been removed.

Positioning the rotary shift valve in forward {F) position
directs fluid from pump, through the valve and case
passages through output shaft passage and in*
forward clutch cylinder behind clutch piston to appiy
against clutch plates.

Positioning the shift valve in reverse (R) position
directs fluid from pump through the valve and case
passages and into adapter passage into the clutch
cylinder behind reverse clutch piston, forcing piston
to apply against reverse clutch plates.

Hydraulic circutts of the AS7-73C transmission shows
cocler oil directed to lube the reduction carrier
assembly. Hydraulic circuits of the AS2-73C trans-
mission are similar to circuits of the ASB-73C
transmissions.



THIS VALVE 1S NC YNGER USED

/J 204 REDULATIOM

L
COOLER CHECK -, AT
WLVE CRLE ~ <J\ o
AT B4 P50, [ [ b
| |r 2
i :
) 3 =
i £ e
!
[ it 7 —
i Eng 7'
L H -
1
1 g
ROTARY CONTAOL WALVE i ) -
SELLCTYS FORWARD, L MATN LA REGULATOR waLvE L :
REVERSE, OR MELTRAL, - AT InPUT SFEED GF AaS50RRM . L am
LARSEARA PRESSURE SHOWLD BE P
1O RSL AL 2000 SRM WUT i
SPELL PRESSURE SHOLLD BE | 1
130 = 160 RAu AT 0B F i
A vl TO SUF
REVERTE CLUTCH PRESSURE A : ) R
AR A 4 PIRE PLUG Luonm/w S —— L1
Ih ALAPTER AT TOP CENTER. . N | L
RESSURE GROP BELOW LN Lo 0 L 0 rpapraaT Ay aT DT-€R 4 - FORWARD CLUTCH PRES: | |
PRE ARL NOICATES LEASAGE ) ¢ &F 1iriT o TERFESATRE 5\ r RO SURE TR A B ERL
A4 FLVERSE CLUTCH CRCUIT. » 137 15 Exo kD (KPR ExZDPT o ) PLUC LOCATED iN CASE : r-
VT gL T LITERUAL . N C ) | e T e
Loy Zry A LrOROP BELOW LINC PRES: |
w T - vy SLAE WOICATES LEAMAGE ©
w T Asd P FORWARD CLUTCH Ly
G i
EVER " H—ﬁ;. i v CRCuT, :I
T L i
N R revers, - !
™ e P
. P
ty
.
i
N
[
[}
il
L
'
i
i
\
! 1
I
4 L
- MODEL /10 DRILY DRIVE
/ J)
N

-
Mg
i

2L T s

FIG. 3

MPORTANT - AL EXTERNAL Ok, LINES ARD
FITTINGS SAOULD HAVE MWNAUM INSIDE
DanETER OF 13732 inCHe COOLER MuUST
PERMIT FREE FLOW OF FLLAD FROM
REGULATOR WWVES, wlall COOCER m

A POSITION WiiCH wiie fouRE 1T 05
FLLED WiTH O, AT ALl TIVEZ AND
MUST ROT DRAIN BALK HTT

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC DRAWING.

110 PS! = 768 Kk Pa

Il

130 PS| = 896 k Pa
160 PSI = 1103 k Pa



INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS

TRANMISSION TO ENGINE ADAPTER ALIGNMENT

The adapter bore and face alignmeant with respect to
the crankshaft preferably should be held within a total
indicatar reading of .Q05 incn (.13 mm). More than .10
inch {.25 mm) misalignment should not be accepted.

COUPLING ALIGNMENT

Propeller shaft coupling to transmission coupling
alignment should be checked on all new installations
after the boat has been placed in the water. Atignment
should be checked after storage or trailering to insure
against misatignment caused by engine shifting.

Remove coupling bolts to check alignment. Hand hold
couplings to engage snap fit and make face contactat
one point, then check to determine the maximum
clearance between couplings at other points. Check
for hent shafts or couplings by rotating each coupling
and checking clearance in several different positions.
The coupling faces should be within .003 inch (.07
mm) of parallel in all positions,

CONTROL LEVER

Contrels for shifting the transmission should be
designed to position the transmission shift lever so
that the poppet ballis lully engaged in the hole in the
side of the shift lever in gach selector position. The
selector should always be locaied in the forward
position when the boat moves forward. Transmissions
which drive the boat forward when reverse is seiected
are apt to fail at an early date and for this reason, no
warranty claims will be allowed for failures caused by
this condition.

The warranty is cancelled if the shift lever poppet
spring and/or ball is permanently removed, or if
finkage between remote contrel and transmission
shift lever does not have sufficient travel in both
directions.

OIL COOLER

WARNING: Do not operate the engine unless a
suitable oil cooler is properly connected to the
transmission. Cooler should maintain the desired
140° to 190°F. {60-88c} transmission operating
temperatura. Oil from cooler out(see Fig. 2) should be
connected to either of the two cooler return locations.
NOTE: All transmissions are currently shipped with
plastic plugs installed in transmission cooler outlet
and inlet locations to identify these openings.

Maximum heat transfer will occur when water and oil
flow in opposite directions through cooler.

G T T AT R A M g A T T R S SSRGS e

YT St AL B A e e R a8 1 g B T L R

HYDRAULIC FLUID RECOMMENDATIONS

Dexron® Il Type F, and other hydraulic transmission
fiuids which meet the Datroit Diesel Allison Type C3
specifications are recommended for use in all Velvat
Drive® marine transmissions.

Lubricating oils which are recommended for use in
diesei engines and also meet the Detroit Allison Type
C3 specifications may be used if the engine speed
does not exceed 3000 RPM. SAE #30 is preferred.
SAFE #40 is acceptable if high operating temperatures
are to be encountered. Multiviscosity oils such as
10W-40 are not acceptable. The first choice is an oif
which falls in the SAE-API service Class "CD.” The
second choice would be an oil which falls in the SAE-
APl Class "CC."”

The equivalent BDOD mil specs are:

“CD Mil-L-2104B
o Mil-L-45129

The new C3 speacifications were developed by Detroit
Diesel Division of General Motors to outline the
requirements of an oil suitable for use in their heavy
duty hydraulic autormatic and powershift transmissions.
The oil companies should be able to provide informa-
tion as to the suitability of their product for use in a
given application.

PUMP ROTATION

Determine engine rotation and purchase a transmission
having pump indexed to match engine rotation
however, always check to make certain that pump is
corractly indexed before installing the transmission.
All Model 73C transmissions may have pump indexed
for opposite rotation by removing the four pump t

adapter bolts and without removing the pump. la,
pump with a plastic hammer and rotate until the
letters and arrow respresenting opposite rotation is
nearest the top of pump with the four bolt heles
aligned with holes in the adapter. Replace and torque
the four pump bolts.

By T e R AT A AT 1 o B 12 VRS Gl L TR TR



1 A R ST BT

Bk s ~

R, THICK D73 SHM. ACT - T ALL UNIT ARE ADAFTARLE TO EITHER RIGHT
SN BF IPUINE A pATA g RAND OR LEF T HAND ENGINE ROTATION.
010 R MAX NO.OF FEETH. .~ 2 LEFT HAND ROTATION SHOWN,
. DiAM PITCH 20- 46
! DiAM PRESS, ANGLE '
© DR R MAR BASE CWRCLE DiA. PEST) ¢ @
. ADDENDUM Di32s —9.25 DiA. BC. Oit. QUTLEF 7O COOLER. —
f DEDENDM 0365 ‘
1300 P.OWA. —, o7 \} TULL DEPTH o Daws ) o1, RETURN FROM COOLER -
. DO CUMULATIVE ERROR IN SPACING. :
‘ :§-§§ Dia, TELTH TO MEASURE 1.4426 (REF) - 14403 (MINJ 218 DRYSEAL WRST TAP
: o OVER 096 DiA. PINS,
1328 R | Le4s TIF DA S A8 2 MoLES ALL LINES L D1 PASSAGES TG & FROM
338 O - TNEUTRAL 4697 "% CiL COOLER MuUST BE 38 DA, OR LARGER,
; N - MARKED X
) Forwarp- 2 20
RS , 330 cArverse
' 12" s Cama —— R
t ; wry T CT a2 347 1
AT DIA 4 HOLES L !
- o : ) o -
TS . h
i

——

e

_q:-] -Eoaune 2T
75 DEEP- 2 HOLES

600 BOTH SIDES

REDUCTION RATIOS
FORWARD | REVERSE !

| 1.50 .32
[ 200 176 !
3.00 264

- DRAIN k& SCRELN
ACCESS PLUC. N 3

15.4% d

FIG. 4 INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS FOR MODEL 73C REDUCTIONS.

o
\#




Rt

RHFRIPRARFEF S S PR R

a2k s 13

TR T

PO IR R

BRI E N R PR SR SR L L L S R

NESFIAIEY

b

T TETR A

[T

e AN G S s o

CIA. THICH OT3 BN, ACE
076 MAX EFF. WITH

/ -~ 010 B MAX
fm5 A MAX.

i
™~

1.300 P, Dis. ’\\/&%
. N

1328 . L24B TIF.DIA
a2y P

) 1

L

SPLINE A

spUNE A paTa

DiAM PRESS ANGLE
BASE CIACLE Dia.

YoRWARD- T

180 ———— ———

)
203k - )

FuULL DEPT™
00 CUMAAL ATIVE ERROA 11 SPACING.

TEETH TO MEASURE L4426 (RET} - L4403 MIN
OVER D36 DIA PINS,

T

\ @!2‘4'

\

——— ALl UNIT ARE ADRPTABLE TO EsTHER RGHT
HANG OR LEFT HAND ENGINE ROTATION.
LEFT HAND ROTATION SHOWH.

(©) o oun.ET To COOLER
&) oi ReTuRn FROM ¢
§ 18 DRYSESL NPSE Tap, ———

Al LINES & O PASSAGES TO & FROM

- ABTT hya 2 HOLES
OIL COOLER MJST BE.38 Dis. OR LARCER.

=€ " N 28 THD

75 DEEP -2 HOLES
BQTH SIDES.

DA & SCREEN
ACCESS PG,

Thu

FIff. 5 INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS FOR MODEL 73C DIRECT DRIVES.



10



DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST FOR MODELS:
10-06-000-004 OR AS1-73C AND 10-06-000-005 OR AS1-73CR

INDEX W.G. NO INDEX W.G. NG
ND. PART NE. DESCRIFTION neco NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 5500
I
1 (47757 Main shaft nut ] 53 | 73C-A12A Bearing sleeve & bushing assembly 1
2 14914A Coupling [ (includes item 52) b
3 110-00-044-017 (1) | O seal Pl 54 173C-1A2F (& Output shaft & sieeve assembly 1
4 | 0000179860 7/18-14 x 1-1/4 Hex head bolt 6 lincludes item 53) P
5 10000103322 7/16 Lockwasher [ 55 | 12-A66 {6) Clutch inner plate assembly B
6 1714 Valve cover 1 56 j3-65 (7} Ciutch plate ]
7 173C-7 Bearing Retainer 1 57 | BIL-67 Clutch pressure plate ! 1
8 |73Cc-148 Case rear gasket 1 58 | 4751 Snap ring |1
9 13.34 Q" ring 1 59 | 48300 (10) Needle bearing | 2
10 |4923G Bearing Cup o 60 | 48328 (11) Thrust bearing race 1 2
17 |14922G Bearing cone 2 51 | 48408 Needle hearing 1
12 173C-75 Bearing spacer 1 62 | 73C-1A16E (12) Input shaft & planet carier assembly ! 1
13 |4776BB 7/16-14 x 7/8 Hex head bolt 2 63 | 4B97A (13 Pump drive key )
14 |73C-51 Lube line cover 1 64 | 480BA Sealing ring L
15 | 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug i 65 | 73C-6 Ring gear [ 1
16 4740A Breather assembly-early type 1 66 1 4832A Needle bearing thrust race |
47406 Breather assembly-pressure type 1 67 | Not serviced Ring gear hub bushing forder assy R
17 |0000444864 3/8 Fipe plug 1 68 | 73C-A106A [14) Ring gear hub & assembly -
18 |0000444864 a/8 Pipe plug 1 lincludes jtem 67) Iy
19 {71-2A185 Dipstick assembly—screw-in lype 1 69 |[73C-156 /ing gear hub thrust washer I
N.l. | 1G-06-559-001 Dipstick assembly—latest type 1 70 | 4822A Ring gear snap ring s
N.I. [10-04-034-002 ' Dipstick tube 1 71 1 73C-71 Heverse clutch pressure piate t2
20 |71-42 Poppet spring E 72 171-97 : Prassure piate spring 12
21 0000453632 5/16 Steel ball t 1 73 110-17-866-001 | Reverse clutch plate, inner "4
22 68C-79 Forward & reverse shift lever 1 74 | 72-176 Reverse clutch plate, outer C 3
23 |0000103340 Control lever washer 1 75 | 4622F Dowel pin '3
24 10000708579 5/16 Lockwasher ‘. 1 76 | 4BGEA Sealing ring CA
25 |0000115729 5/16-24 Hex nut [ 1 77 | 71-38 | Reverse clutch pistan o
26 10000453595 7716 Steel bal! ) 78 |4804G i Sealing ring D1
27 |72M-273 Cooler check valve spring F 79 | 73C-144 ' Case & adapter gaskst -
28 |B68C-269 Check valve spring 1 B0 | 4240T ! Needie bearing St
29 |10-06-565-001 (2) !Forward & reverse trans. case 81 | 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug 1 3
& plug assembly 1 82 | 0000444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
30 |73C-140 Oil baftle i 83 | 73C-A8 Trans. adapter & brg, assembly | 1
31 |4652KK bearing spacert - 84 | 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Capscrew | 4
32 |48B06R Sealing ring 2 N.L | 71C-ABO Purmp ass'y. {items B5,86,88 & 89, 1
33 |73C-50A (4) Direct clutch cylinder % 85 | Not serviced Pump drive gear {order assemblyj |
34 [4559A Snap ring 1 86 | Not serviced Pump driven gear {order assemblyl | 1
365 |3-46 Sealing ring 1 87 | 3-61 Pump gasket 1
36 |6-A45 (5) Clutch piston & bali assembly | 1 88 | Not serviced Pump housing lordar assembtly) o
37 |10-00-113-007 Plug 1 89 | 10-00-044-014 {15) | Oil sesl assembly D
37A 14572N Plug 1 90 | 0000179822 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex head boll .
38 |71-2486 Valye spring retainer [ Nl | 10-00-183-021 (16) | 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt b g
39 |71-14 Valve covar fasket ‘ 1 91 [BBC-268 Check valve spring retainer 1 2
40 0000103319 1/4 Lockwesher 3 N.i. [$836KR Service name plate P
41 | 0000179793 1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex head bolt 3 N.1. ’%145366 Drive screw ! 2
Q000179791 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Hex head bolt l 1 N | 10-16-038-001 Valve cover 1
42 (4821 Snap ring 1 N.1. | 10-00-840-004 Switch & "0 rnng assembly 1
43 | 5G-246 Valve spring i N.L | 10-00-141-0C6 “0" Ring i
44 | 73C-243 Pressure regulator valve (K N.I. | 10-16-099-001 Switch cam [
45 | 73C-244 Forward & reverse gear trans. valve i 1 NI | D000179796 Hex HD bolt o3
N.I. | 73C-A244 (8) Valve assembly (Items 42,43.44,45) | 1 *
46 |4804M “0" Ring K |
47 | oo00444864 3/8 Pipe plug | 2 %
a8 | 0000444592 3/4 Pipe plug ty &
49 [ 71C-A9BA Qil strainer assembly b l
50 13-47A Cilutch spring 'i 1 ]
51 | 3-44 Sealing ring 1 i
52 | Not serviced Bearing sleeve bushing (orderassy.} | 1 l

NOTES 1-15: SEE PAGE 18
N.1. — NOT iLLUSTRATED



73C TRANSMISSION WITH
1.50:1 REDUCTION DRIVE

12



*

1.50:1 REDUCTION UNIT PARTS LIST FOR MODELS:
10-06-000-006 OR AS2-73C AND 10-06-000-007 OR AS2-73CR

INDEX W.G. H0 INOEX W.G L
b, PRRT NO. BESCRIPTION REQD O PART NO. DESCRIPTIBN -
1 [00C0179860 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 Hex head bolt 6 69 |0000103318 1/4 Lockwasher 3
2 0000103322 7/16 Lockwasher 6 70 |71-4 Valve cover 1
3 |L14-1 Reduction unit housing 1 71 17114 Valve cover gasket 1
4 173C-146 Case rear gasket 1 N | 73C-AZ44 (B) Valve & spring ass’y.
5 (L14-4 Reduction sun gear 1 {tems 72, 73, 74, 75 & 78) 1
6 |Li4-140 Reduction oil baffie 1 72 |4821 Snap nng 1
7 |47768BB 7/16-14 x 7/8 Hex lock bolt 5 73 |71-246 Valve spring retainer 1
8 147658 Snap ring 1 74 |5(3-246 Valye spring 1
a (114-A160 Pinion cage assembly 1 75 |73C-243 Pressure regulator valve 1
10 |L14-2 Reduction output shaft 1 76 173C-244 Farward & reverse gear trans. valva| |
15 | 47658 Snap ring 1 77 148044 “0" Ring 1
16 | 73C-6 Reduction ring gear 1 78 |0000444864 3/8 Pipe plug !
17 | 4746 Snap ring 1 79 10000444592 3/4 Pipe plug Pt
18 |L14-16 Reductian ring gear hub 1 80 |71C-A9BA Qil strainar assembly '
19 0000179857 7/16-14 x 7/8 Hex head bolt & 81 |73C-1A2ZE (9) Qutput shaft & sleeve assembly ' 1
20 |4822A Ring geay snap rng 1 82 |483CD (10} Needle bearing 1
21 | 0000115550 7/186 Lockwasher 8 83 14832B (11) Thrust bearing race 1
22 jL14-8 Bearing retainer 1 84 |4B40R MNeedle bearing S
23 | 4745KE Bearing snap ring 1 B5 | 73C-1A16E {12) Input shaft & pianet carrier ass™ 1
24 147787 Main shaft nut i 86 [4897A (13} Pump drive key 1
25 4814 Coupling 3 87 |73C-6 Ring gear .
26 |10-00-044-017 (1) |Oil seal 1 88 |4B32A Needle thrust bearing race i
27 |L14-7 Bearing retainer 1 89 |4830D Needie bearing b
28 | 73C-147 Bearing retainer gasket 1 80 |4832B Thrust bearing race [
29 |49208B Bearing 1 91 | Mot serviced Ring gear hub bushing P
30 { 0000179861 17/18-14 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt 6 92 | 73C-A108A (14) Ring gear hub & bushing assembly} *
31 0000103322 7/16 Lockwasher g 93 | 71€-15 Ring gear hub thrust washer P
32 [B308BAG Bearing 1 94 [4822A Ring gear snap ring il
33 | 4804R Q" Ring 1 g5 i73C-71 Reverse ciutch pressure plate i
35 | 10-00-113-007 Plug 1 96 | 71-97 Pressure plate spring »
36 | 4740A Breather assembly-early type 1 97 I 10-17-6656-001 Reverse clutch plate, inner v 4
4740G Breather assembly-pressure type 1 98 172176 Reverse cluich plate, outer [
38 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug 1 99 | 73C-71 Reverse clutch pressure plate l .
3¢ 0000444864 3/8 Pipe plug 1 100 | 4822F Dowel pin N
40 | 71-2A195 Dipstick assembly-screw-in type t 101 {48407 Needle bearing | !
N | 10-06-559-001 Dipstick assembly—new type S 102 | 2BOSA Sealing ring .
N |10-04-034-002  |Dipstick tube I 103 | 71-35 Reverse cluich piston | i
41 [ 71-42 Poppet spring 11 104 | 4806A Sealng ring B
42 | 0000453632 5/16 Steel ball P 106 | 4804G Szaling ring P
43 | 68C-79 Forward & revarse shift lever i1 106 1 0000444858 1/4 Pipe plug i -
44 | Q000115729 5/16-24 Hex nut P 107 | 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug |
45 | DDOO108579 5/16 Lockwasher E 108 | 73C-A8 Trans. adapter & bearing assemblv\
46 | 0000103340 Control lever washer vl N | 71C-AB0 Pump assembly :
47 | Q000453595 {17} |7/16 Steei ball 1 {items 108, 110, 112 & 113)
48 | 72M-273 (17} Cooler check valve spring 1 109 | Not serviced Pump drive gear (order assemt
49 | 68C-268 (17) Check valve spring retainer 1 110 | Not serviced Pump driven gear {order ass'v.)
50 | 6BC-269 Check valve spring 1 111 1 3-61 Pump gasket
51 | 10-06-565-001 (2) |Forward & reverse transmisscncasa 3 112 ; Not serviced Pump housing {order assembly) :
52 | 73C-140 0Oil baffle 1 113 | 10-00-044-014 {15) ; Qil seal assembly |
53 | 73C-52A (3) "Q" Ring backing plate 2 114 | DODO179822 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 hex head boit . ¢
54 | 3-34 “Q" Ring 1 NI | 10-00-183-021 {18} [5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head boit | ¢
55 | 4806R Sealing ring 2 115 | 73C-144 Case & adapter gasket i
56 | 73C-b0A (4} Direct cluteh cylinder 1 N1, { 4636KR Name plate, for service |
57 | 4550A Snap ring 1 .l | 0000145366 Drive screw
58 | 3-46 Sealing ring 1 116 | 4911 3/8)16 x 1-1/4
59 | 6-A45 (b) Clutch piston & ball assembiy 1
60 | 3-65 (6) Clutch plats {steel) &
81 | 12-A66 (7) Clutch inner plate assembly 4] I
62 | bL-67 Cluteh pressure piate i |
63 | 4751 Snap ring 1
B84 | 3-47A Cluteh spring 1
65 | 3-44 Sealing ring 1
66 | Not serviced Bearing sieeve bushing {order ass'y.) | i
67 | 73C-A12A Bearing sleeve & bushing assembl’y] 1
68 | 0000179793 1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex head bolt 3
00001797 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex head bolt 3

NOTES 1-15: SEE PAGE 18
N - NOT ILLUSTRATED



73C TRANSMISSION WITH
2.00:1 REDUCTION DRIVE

14



INDEX W.G. N, INBEX W.G. No
= | we. PART NO. DESCRIPTION mao | | yo. WART NG. DESCRIPTION pema
’3 1 00001798860 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 Hex head bolt g 67 | 72C-A12A Bearing gleeve & bushing assemnbly| 1
’ 2 0000103322 7/16 Lockwasher 6 g8 | D000179783 1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex head bolt 3
3 114-1 Reduction unit housing 1 0000179791 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex head bolt 3
4 73C-146 Case rear gasket 1 g5 | 0000103318 1/4 Lockwasher 3
5 Li7-141 0il baffie spacer (no longer used) 1 70 | 71-4 Valve cover 1
8 10-06-036-001 Reduction oil baffie 1 71 17114 Valve cover gaskst .
7 00001155650 7/16 Lockwasher 5 N.I. | 73C-A244 {8) Valve & spring ass'y.
8 0000178857 7/16-14 % 7/8 Hex head bolt 5 (tems 72, 73, 74, 75 & 76) i
9 47658 Snap ring 1 72 4821 Snap ring 1
10 L17-2 Reduction output shaft 1 73 | 71-2486 Valve spring retainer 1
13 A822A Ring gear shap ring 1 74 | 5G-246 Valve spring 1
14 L17-16 Reduction ring gear hub 1 76 | 73C-243 Prassura regulator valve 1
i5 73C-6 Reduction ring gear 1 76 | 73C-244 Forward & reverse gear trans. valve| 1
16 | 47658 Snap ring 1 77 | 4804H (" Ring 1
17 | 47486 Snap ring [ 78 | 0000444864 3/8 Pipe plug Pl
18 | L17-4 Reducticn sun gear 1 79 | 0000444552 3/4 Pipe plug P
19 | 47658 Snap ring 1 80 | 71C-A28A 0Oif strainer assembly i 1
20 L14-A1806 Pinion cage assembly 1 a1t 73C-1A2E (9} Qutput shaft & sieeeve assembly | |
21 4776GBB 7/16-14 x 7/8 Hex head bolt G 82 | 4830D (10} Needle bearing "
22 | 0000141283 Dowel pin 2 83 | 4832B (11} Thrugt bearing race 1
23 | L17-8A Bearing retainer 1 84 | AB40R Needle bearing 1
24 ATIST Main shaft nut 1 85 73C-1A16E (12) Input shaft & planet casrier assembly% 1
25 4914 Coupling 1 B6 | 4897A (13) Pump drive key | 1
26 | 10-00-044-017 {1} | Oil seal 1 87 | 73C-6 Ring gear P
27 Li4a-7 Bearing retainer 1 88 | 4832A Needie thrust bearing race .
28 | 73C-147 Bearing retainer gasket Pl 85 148300 Needle bearing b
29 | 49208 Bearing 1 90 | 48328 Thrust bearing race ©
30 | 0000179861 7116.14 x 1-3/8 Hex head bott | 8| |81 | Not serviced Ring gear hub L
31 0000103322 7/16 Lockwasher ] 92 73C-A106A 14) Ring gear hub & bushing assembly| 1
32 B308A0G i Bearing | 1 93 71¢C-15 Ring gear hub thrust washer |
33 | 4804R | “0" Ring | ! 94 | 4822A Ring gear snap ring | 1
35 10-00-113-007 ‘ Plug i 1 95 73C-71% Reverse clutch pressure plate i1
36 A4740A Breather assembly—early type o 96 7197 Pressure plale spring [ 1z
474006 Breather assambly—pressure type [ 97 10-17-6686-00 Reverse clutch plate, inner 4
i ? a7 10-00-191-002 3/8 Piastic plug 1 o8 721786 Reverse cluteh plate, outer 3
38 | 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug Pl 99 | 73C71 Reverse clutch pressure plate 1
38 | 0000444864 3/8 Pipe plug | 1 100 | 4622F Dowel pin 3
40 | 71-2A195 Dipstick assembly—screw-in type | ! 101 | 48407 Needte bearing I
N.t§ 10-06-555-001 Dipstick assembly—new type {1 102 | 480BA Sealing ring l 1
NI | 10-D4-034-002 Dipstick tube L b} 103 | 71-35 Heversa clutch piston | 1
41 | 71-42 Poppet spring o 104 | 4806A Sealing ring .
42 | 0000453632 5/16 Steel ball . 105 | 4804G Sealing ring ‘1
43 | 68C-78 Forward & reverse shift lever 1 106 | 000444858 1/4 Pipe plug \ 1
44 | 0000115729 5/16-24 Hex nut f i 107 | 0000444854 1/B Pipe plug i
45 | ODOQ108579 5/16 Lockwasher . 108 | 73C-AB Trans. adapter £ bearing assemt 1
46 | 0000103340 Control lever washer l 1 N4 | 71C-AB0 Pump assembly
a7 | 0000453595 17y | 7/16 Steel ball Pl {ltems 109, 110, 112 & 713) ‘ 1
48 | 72M-273 (17) Cooler check valve spring ll 1 109 | Not serviced Pump drive gear [order assembly} & 1
49 |} 68C-268 {17) Check valve spring retainer i 1 110 | Net serviced Pump driven gear (order assembly); 1
50 | 68C-269 Check valve spring I 111 3-61 Front pump gasket l }
51 | 10-08-565-001 (2) | Forward & reverse transmission case; 1 112 | Not serviced Front pump housing [order assembly] | 1
52 | 73C-140 Qill baffle ! 1 113 | 10-00-044-014 (15) | Oil seal assem assembly 1 1
53 | 73G-52A (3) "0 ring backing plate i 2 114 ; 0000179822 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex head bolt | 4
54 1 3-34 “Q" Ring Lot N, | 10-00-183-021 (18] |5/36-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt | 4
55 | 4808R Sealing ring P2 115 | 73C-144 Case & adapter gasket | 1
56 | 73X-50A (4} Direct clutch cyiinder l 1 N.I. | 4B36KR Service name plate 1
57 | 45594 Snap ring 0 N | 000145366 Drive screw [
58 | 3-46 Sealing ring I 116 | 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Capscrow 4
59 | 6-A45 (B} Clutch pistan & ball assembly o |
60 | 3-85 (B) Clutch plate (steel) I B
61 | 12-A86 (7} Clutch inner plate assembiy L 6
82 | 5L-67 Ciuteh pressure plate P
63 | 4751 Snap ring [ |
64 | 3-47A Clutch spring b ; |
65 | 3-44 Sealing ring |1 | I
66 | Not serviced Beating sieeve bushing {order ass'y.}| 1

2.00:1 REDUCTION UNIT PARTS LIST FOR MODELS:
10-06-000-010 OR AS7-73C AND 10-06-000-011 OR AS7-73CR

NOTES 1-15: SEE PAGE 18
i NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED




73C TRANSMISSION WITH
3.00:1 REDUCTION DRIVE

16



3.00:1 REDUCTION UNIT PARTS LIST FOR MODELS:
10-06-000-008 OR AS5-73C AND 10-06-000-009 OR AS5-73CR

INDEX | WG, Mo INDEX W.G. Ll
LT PART NO. DESCRIPTION ALw ND. PART NO DESCRIPTION REQ
1t 000179860 7/16-14 % 1-1/4 Hex head balt 8 67 | 73C-A124A Bearing sieeve & bushing assembly: 1
2 0000103322 7/16 Lockwasher 6 68 0000179793 1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex head boit i
3 | L1441 Reduction unit housing i 0000179751 1/4.20G » 1/2 Hex head bolt |4
4 | 73C-148 Case rear gasket 1 69 | 0000103319 1/4 Lockwasher (1
5 L17-141% Ci! baffle spacer (no tonger used) | 1 70 | 71-4 Valve cover 1
6 | 10-06-036-001 Reduction ol baffie 3 71 |71-14 Valve cover gasket i
7 | GDO115550 7/16 Lockwasher 5 N.I. | 73C-A244 Valve & spring assembiy
8 | 0000179857 7/18-14 % 7/8 hex head bokt 5 (items 72, 73, 74. 75 & 76) 1
9 | 47858 Snap ring 1 72 4821 Snap ring i1
10 |.L14-A180 Pinion cage assembly 1 73 | 71-246 Valve spring retainer L
13 , L17-2 Reduction output shaft 1 74 | BG-246 Valve spring "
14 | 47658 Snap ring 1 75 173C-243 Pressure regulator valve P
15 | 4746 Snap ring i 76 | 73C-244 |8} Forware & reverse gear trans. \fai\.tei 1
16 | L17-4A Reduction sun gear 1 77 [4804H “0" Ring Py
17 * 47658 | Snap ring o 78 | 0000444864 3/8 Fipe plug b2
18 | 73C-6 ! Reduction ring gear b 79 0000444592 3/4 Pipe plug [
19 | L17-16 | Reduction ring gear hub 1 80 |71C-AB8A Qil strainer assembly i
20 | 4822A -‘ Ring gear snap ring 1 a1 83C-1A2E (9) Output shaft & sleeve assembly S
21 | 477688 (771614 x 7/8 Lex head boit & 82 ;48300 (10) Neezdle bearing
22 | ooo1a1283 | Dowel pin D2 83 |48328 (11) Thrust bearing race
23 | L17-8A Bearing retainer Pt 84 |4B840R Needle bearing )1
24 | 4775T Main shaft nut |3 85 | 73C-1A16E (12} fnput shaft & planet carrier 255y | 1
25 | 4914 i Coupling t 86 |4897A (13) Pump drive key !
26 - 10-00-044-017 (1) | Oi seal Co 87 |73C-6 Ring gear | }
27 , L14-7 Bearing retainer \ 1 28 | 4832A MNeedle thrust bearing race i1
28 } 73C-147 ; Bearing retainer gasket o 89 :4830D Needie bearing b
29 | 49208 ' Bearing C 90 !4832B Thsust bearing race !
30 ' 0000173861 '7/16-14 x 1-3/8 Hex hsad holt 6 g1 | Not serviced ring gear hub bushing (asder ass'v.; 1
31 ! 0000103322 ! 7118 Lockwasher & 92 1 73C-A106A {14} Ring gear hub & bushing assembly " 1
32 | B30BAG \ Bearing " 93 | 71C-15 Ring gear hub thrust washer :
33  4804R 0" Ring O 94 |A4822A Ring gear snap ring i
35  10-00-113-007 : Plug H g5 | 73C-71 Reverse clutch pressure plate K
38 | 4740A i Breather assembly-eally type ; 96 | 71-97 Pressure plate spring 12
| 4740G ! Breather assembly—pressure type g7 |10-17-666-001 Reverse cluich plats, inner sE
37 | 10-00-181-002 2/8 Plastic plug 1 98 |71-1786 Reverse clutch piate, outer 3
ag , 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug 1 Qg | 73C-71 Reverse clutch pressure plate 1 '
39 | 0000444884 3/8 Pipe piug ; 100 ! 4622F Dowel pin 3 !
40 ; 71-2A195 Dipstick assembly-screw-in iype : 101 148407 Needle beanng Pl
NI | 10-08-559-001 Dipstick assembly-latest type - 102 | 48056A Sealing ring .
N.L | 10-04-034-002 Disptick tube 1 103 ;71-35 Reverse clutch piston 1
41 171-42 Pappet spring 1 104 : 4ABOSA Selaing ring p 1
42 | Q000453632 5/16 Steel bali . 105 | 4804G Sealing ring O
43 | 68C-79 Forward & raverse shift lsver cd 106 | 0000444858 1/4 Pipe plug IR
44 | 000116729 5/16-24 Hex nut 1 107 i 0000444854 1/8 Pipe plug C
45 | Q000108579 5/16 Lockwasher b 108 !73C-A8 Trans. adapter & bearing assembl
46 | 0000103340 Control lever washer C NI | 71C-ABO Pump assembly
47 | 0000453695 [17) | 7/16 Steel bail 1 : {ltems 109, 110, 112 & 113) i 1
48 | 72M-272 (17} Cooler check valve spring 1 109 | Not serviced Pump drive gear [order assembiy) | |
43 | 68C-268 (17) Check valve spring retainer " 1190 | Not serviced Pump driven gear (order assembly) | 1
50 | BBC-269 Check valve spring P 111 | 3-61 Pump gasket 1
51 : 10-08-565-001 {2) | Forward & reverse transrission case P 1172 | Not serviced Pump housing {order assembly] 1
52 1 73C-140C Qit baffle cl 113 | 10-00-044-014 {15} | Qil seal assembly o1
53 | 73C-B2A (3) "0 Ring backing plate ;2 114 ;0000179822 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex head bolt 4
54 | 3-34 “Q" Ring P N | 10-00-183-021 (16) { 5/1B-18 x 1-3/8 Heax head bolt 4
55 ‘' 4B0O6R Sealing ring ;2 1156 [ 73C-144 Case & adapter gasket 1
56 | 73C-50A (4} Direct cluteh cylinder © 1 NI | A463BKR Service name plate 1
§7 | 45589A Snap ring I N1 | 0000146366 Drive screw 2
58 ) 3-46 Sealing ring F 116 | 4911 3/B-16 x 1-1/4 Capscrew 4
59  6-A45 (B) Clutch pistan & ball assembly P ;
60 | 3-65 (6) Clutch plate (steel) &
81 | 12-A66 {7 'Clutch inner plate assembly | 6
62 | bL-67 Clutch pressure plate 1 , {
83 | 4751 Snap ring I i :
64 | 3-47A Cluteh spring L1 ’
65 | 2-44 Sealing ring L1 !
66 | Not serviced 11 i

Bearing sleeve bushing (orde! ass'y.) |

NOTES 1.15° SEE PAGE 18
NI — NOT ILLUSTRATED

17



PARTS INTERCHANGEABILITY

1) Oil seal 10-00-044-017 replaces seal L14-110A.

2) 10-06-565-001 forward and reverse transmission
case replaces the 73C-1 and 73C-TA cases,.

3) 73C-52A 0" ring backing plate replaces 73C-52
plate which was thinner. These plates are not used
when 73C-50 direct clutch cylinder is used. -

4) 73C-50A direct clutch cylinder replaces 73C-50
clutch eylinder. 73C-50A cylinder is undercut to
accomodate the 3-34 "0 ring under rear portion of
clutch hub. 73C-B0A cylinder may be used with 0"

g positioned behind bearing when sun gear and
output shaft have the 0" ring groove in this location,

8) 6-A45 clutch piston and ball reptaces 5M-45A
clutch piston, which had no ball,

B) 3-65 coned steel ciutch plate replaced 3-176A flat
steef clutch plate. Six of the 3-65 plates replace seven
of the 3-178A plates. Change No. 7 was made in
conjunction with this change.

7} BC-ABBA clutch inner plate assembly replaces 5C-
ABE clutch plate. Six 5C-ABBA piates used with six 3-
B85 plates replace seven 5C-A66 plates used with
seven 3-176A plates. 12A-66 plates are now used.

8} 73C-A244 valve and spring assembly replaces

B68BC-A244 valve and spring assembly. These two

assemblies are interchangeable; however, individual
ts should not be interchanged.

ltems 9, 10, 11 and 12 are used together and should
not be interchanged with earlier parts used in these
locations.

9) 73C-1A2F ar 73C-1A2E output shaft and sleeve
assembly.

10} 4830D needle bearing.
11) 48328 thrust bearing race.

12) 73C-1A18E input shaft and planet carrier assembly.

18

Transmissions having serial numbers prior to 423 for
AS1-73C and CR units, 335 forAS2-73C and CR units,
1138 for ASB-73C and CR units, or 534 for AS7-73C
and CR units will have the following parts which
should be used together; 73C-A2 output shaft and
sleeve assembly, 73C-1A16 input shaft and planet
carrier assembly, 4830C needle beating, and 4832
thrust bearing race. These early parts have a smaller
thrust bearing and thrust faces are too small to be used
with later parts.

13) 4897A pump drive key is the current key which
repiaced 4873 pump drive key. These two keys are not
interchangeable. Units with serial numbers prior to
those listed below will use the 4873 key:

AS1-73C and CR 203
AS2-73C and CR 149
AS5-73C and CR 220
AS7-73C and CR 210

14} 73C-A10BA ring gear hub and bushing assembiy
replaces and is interchangeable with 73C-A106 ring
gear hub without a bushing.

15} 71C-62A oil seal assembly replaces and is inter-
changeable with 71C-62 oil seal assembly. 71C-62A
has a double lip and 71C-62 has a single lip.

18} A shorter pump housing is now being supplied.
The new pump requires the 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 hex head
bolt and the earlier pump requires 5/16-18 x 1-1/2
hex head bolt. Be sure to use the correct bolts,

17} These parts were changed as follows;

1 68C-269 spring removed
¥ was 2 453595 7/16 steel bail
1 was 2 68C-268 check valve spring

%
o=




REQUEST FOR SERVICE INFORMATION 12) Was transmission noisy. {describe)

13} What was transmission line presure, (see manuai
and check)

14} Did transmissicn lock-up

15) Was excessive heat noted at or near time of
failure, [Describe)

16} Was shift lever correctly positioned by poppet
ball in all positions

Service guestions can not be itelligently answered
without a complete knowiedge of the nature of the
problermn, the model number of the transmission
involved and all pertinent information. the following
list indicates information that shouid be included
when writing or phoning for assistance:

1) Madel number and date purchased. 17) Was anything peculiar noticed prior to failure,
2} Serial number. {Describe) . ’

3} Transmission ratio 18) What type of oil is being used

4) Engine used with transmission 19} Is an oif cooler properly connected to transmission

5} Type of equipment in which used
6} Describe sympioms

7) s transmission operative in forward
8) s transmission operative in reverse
9) Does transmission siip in forward
10) Does transmission slip in reverse
1] Where from full mark was oil level

I¥ medel or serial number can not be read from name
tag. look for it on sales contract of ask yourdealer. The
service manual will identify some models clearly;
however, when alt efforts fail, include ali information
that would help identify your transmission.

REPAIR KITS FOR MODEL 73C

SMALL PARTS BREPAIR KIT — KIT NG. A4BE7DW GASKET, OIL SEAL & SEALING RING KIT NO. A4BE6THB

PART NO. PART NAME CQTY, PART NO. | PART NAME “QTY.
73C-144 , Gasket—case & adapter | 73C-144 k Gasket-case & adapter 1
73C-146 " Gasket—cass, rear o 73C-146 i Gasket-case rear i
73C-147 " Gasket—bearing retainer, reduction & direct drive | 73C-147 i Gaskel-bearing retainer, reduction i
71-14 | Gaskel-valve cover 1 71-14 ! Gasket-vaive cover 1
10—00-04&-0141 Qii seal, pump ] 3-61 iGasket—front pump 1
10-00-044-017 0il seal, rear 1 48054 | Seal ring—reverse clutch piston 1
3-61 Gasket—front pump 1 4804G Seal ring-teverse clutch cylinder 1
4805A 1Seal ring, reverse clutch piston 1 3-48 ! Sgal ring-forward clutch piston 1
4804G i Seal ring, reverse clutch cylinder 1 3-44 ' Geal ring 1
3-46 | Seal ring, forward clutch piston ! 3-34 i Seal ring 1
3-44 <‘ Seal ring 1 48047 Seal ring
3-34 Seal ring 1 10-00-044-014 Oil seal-pump
4804R Seal ring 1 10-00-044-017| Oit seak-rear 1
4B806A , Sealing ring i ; :
4806R " Sealing ring 2
4822A - 8nap ring 2
A559A - Snap ring !
4751 ! Snap ring 1
47486 Snap ning 1
4785B 1 Snap ring 2
4745E [ Snap ring 1
73C-15 ' Ring gear hub thrust washer 1
4804H 0" Ring, selector valve 1
453632 i Poppet bail 1
71-42 i Poppet spring 1
4897A | No. 9 Key. pump 1
71-97 Reverse clutch pressure plale spring 4
4622F | Dowel pin, reverse ciutch 3
47757 | Main shaft nut 1
4652KK 1 7/16 Steel bal) o
4821 ! Snap ring o
73C-52A [O ring backing plate I 2




DISASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION

PROCEDURES FOR ALL MODELS

The number following a part name in this section refers to
the part as iflustrated in the "“Direct Drive Exploded View"

1} Disassembly procedure should not begin until transmis-
sion exterior and work area have been thoroughly cleaned.

2} Remove all pipe plugs, all fittings, filter plug, drain plug
and oil screen. Permit remaining fluid to drain from trans-
mission.

3) Place transmission upright on a bench. Remove the four
pump 10 adapter bolts. Use a plastic hammer to free pump
as il is pulled from input shaft. Do not damage pump bolt
bosses. Pump bolts seal against these faces.

4} Use a felt marking pen to mark gears so that they may
be replaced in original position. Press the oil seal from
pump housing and discard seal and gasket.

5) Remove the tour adapter 1o case bolts (84) and pull a-
dapter (83) from front of transmission. A large plastic ham-
mer may be needed to help free adapter from snap fit of
transmission case. Caich and rernove clutch pressure plate
as the adapter is removed.

6} Biow air into adapter clutch feed hole to force piston
{77} from adapter. Remove and discard adapter gasket and
clutch sealing rings.

7) Remove the three dowei pins {78} which hold clutch out-

er plates from turning. Remove clutch return springs.

8) Pull input shaft and planetary carrier assembly {62} for-
ward to remove ring gear, pinion cage assembly and remain-
ing reverse clutch plates from transmission.

8} Remove reverse clutch plates from ring gear and thrust
washer {69) from ring gear hub {68). Remove ring gear and
ring gear hub from pinion cage assembly. Remove thrust
needles (68) and one thrust race (66) from carrier and the
other thrust race (80) from ring gear hub.

10} Ring gear and ring gear hub (68) may be separated by
removing the snap ring {70).

11} Remave needle thrust bearing (§9) from front face of
sun gear {54). A thrust plate {80) will be found inside the
pinion cage assembly and it should be removed for inspec-
tion,

20

12) Remove nut, lockwasher and flat washer fram shift
fever, then remove shift lever (22).

13) Remove valve cover bolts (41), lockwashers, valve cov-
er {8} and gasket.

14) Remove valve assembly from case. Press against spring
retainer (38} to prevent parts from springing out as snap
ring {42} is removed from valve. Remove spring and regula-
tor valve from forward and reverse valve (45).

TO COMPLETE DISASSEMBLY OF FORWARD AND
REVERSE TRANSMISSION

1} Use a tool similar to the one shown in Fig. 6 to press
against the end of sun gear and output shaft (54} while

completing steps two through five, inclusive,

2}  Remove output shaft nul and coupling from output
shaft.

3) Remove bearing retainer Lo case bolts (4) and lockwash-
ars, RHemove bearing retainer {7} and bearing spacer (12)
from transmission case. It may be necessary to use a large
plastic hammer to help free retainer from case.

4} Remave the ""'Q" ring (9) from behind bearing.

5} Remove bearing components from outpul shatt,

8) Remove the tool and pull output shaft and forward
clutch assembly forward from case.

7)  Remove the snap ring {58} from clutch cylinder.

8} Invert the clutch assembly and catch cluteh plates as
they slide from clutch cylinder.




9} Press clutch cylinder fram shaft and piston.

10} Position remaining cluich parts, with a tool similar to
the one itlustrated in Fig. 7 on anarbor pressand compress
clutch return spring, then remave snap ring (34) from be-
hind clutch piston.

11) Remove clutch piston (36), and spring {(50) from sun
gear and output shaft {54}, Remove sealing ring from clutch
pistan.

DISASSEMBLY OF
PROCEDURES FOR ALL MODELS

Procedure in this section applies to all reduction units and
should follow steps outlined in section “"Procedure for All
Models”. Numbers which follow a part name refer to this
part on the appropriate reduction unit exploded view,

1) Remove six reduction housing to case bolts and slide re-
duction housing with atiached parts rearward from forward
and reverse transmission.

2) Use a tool similar to the one shown in Fig. 6 1o press a-
gainst the end of sun gear and output shaft, while remaoving
the snap ring which retains reduction unit gears to forward
and reverse transmission output shaft. Slide reduction unit
paris fram shaft.

3) Complete steps six through twelve inclusive of section
“Ta Complete Disassembly of Forward and Reverse Trans-
mission” except, following step No. 8, complete the follow-
ing instruction: Place clutch cylinder and sun gear under an
arbor press and compress clutch spring to permit removal of
“D" ring backing plates (53) and “0" ring {(654), The"O"
will be positioned in the shaft groove behind the annular
bearing on a few early transmissions.

4) Remove the snap ring (17) from hearing retainer (23]
and remove ring gear (18) and ring gear hub {19} from 3:1
units. Remove snap ring {19} and pinion cage assembly {20}
from 2:1 units.

5) Remove bearing retainer to case bolts and retainer from
transmission case rear face.

6 Pull bearing (32) from case. 1t will be necessary to re-
move the snap ring {23) from bearing snap ring groove on
1.6:1 units, so that a puller may be installed in bearing
groove.

71  Remove output shaft nut and coupling from output
shaft, then remave output shaft with attached parts from
reduction housing.

12} Remove the two cast iron sealing rings {32} from rear
of clutch housing,

13} inspect the bearing cups {10} in case and retainer. Re-
move only if replacement of cups is required.

14) Rermove and discard oil seal from bearing retainer.

REDUCTION UNITS

8) Remove bearing retainer to reduction housing holts {1).
femove bearing retainer (27) and rear bearing cone.

8) Bearing outer race may be removed by pressing on front
face of front bearing cone.

10) Press seal from bearing retainer.

TO COMPLETE DISASSEMBLY OF 2:1 REDUCTION
UNITS

1) Remove the two snap rings (9 & 16} from output shaft
and siide ring gear hub {14 from output shaft.

2) Ring gear may be separated from ring gear hub after re-
moving the snap ring (13},

31 Remove oil baffle to reduction housing balts {8) then re-
move baffle and spacer.

\ RATCHET
M

A

WY AL

™~ SUN GEAR

AN

N
]
ALY

FIG. 6 PRESS AGAINST SUN GEAR SHAFT.

21



TO COMPLETE DISASSEMBLY OF 3:1 REDUCTION
UNITS

1) Separate ring gear {18) and hub (19) after removing snap
ring {20).

2] Remove the two snap rings (9 & 14) from output shaft,

then slide pinion cage {10) from shaft.

3) Remove oil baffle to reduction housing bolts {8}, oit baf-
fle (8] and spacer (5) from reduction housing.

ARBOR PRESS TOOL

PISTON

SNAP RING
SEALING RING

FIG. 7 ASSEMBLE PISTON & SNAP RING

)

ALIGN "V SLOT
WITH BOLT MOLE

DOWEL PIN

SPRING

TO COMPLETE DISASSEMBLY OF 1.5:1 REDUCT}ON
UNITS

1} Remove the two spap rings and pinion cage from autput
shaft.

2) Remove sun gear to reduction housing bolts, oil baffle
and sun gear from reduction housing.

3) Ring gear may be separated from ring gear hub after
snap ring is removed from ring gear.

J”’f’J’,AHBOR PRESS

TOOL
0" RING
BACKING
PLATE
g::::5 ' ié’
“0" RING -

FIG. 8 ASSEMBLE “0O" RING AND BACKING PLATES

PRESSURE PLATE

FIG. 8 DOWELS USED TO RETAIN SPRINGS

22



ASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION

ALL MODELS

The procedure described in this section is the same for all
ratios. Index numbers used in this section refer to the part
as shown in the “Direct Drive Fransmission” exploded view
Page 10.

1) An orifice plug (37} should be pressed in the drilled pas-
sage which angles down from the cast passage in case rear
face connecting to bearing bore, A plug {37A) without an
orifice is pressed into the upper left passage which angles up
to connect with the valve bore of direct drive units only.
The plugs will normally be in position; however, new cases
may be received with plugs omitted.

NOTE: Early cases will not have the passage which angles
down to connect with bearing bore and the orifice plug was
not required in these cases. A second plug without an ori-
fice should be pressed in the right hand passage on direct
drive units only which use this early case. These cases are
interchangeable.

2) Assemble regulator valve {44) and spring {43) into shift
valve (45) bore. Press spring retainer (38} into place and in-
stall snap ring {42) in valve groove. The retainer should off-
set away from spring.

3) Assemble the “O" ring (48) in shift valve groove. Lubri-
cate and assemble valve and spring assembly into case bore,
The slot in end of valve should be aligned with the lower
valve body cover bolt hole.

4) Assemble a new valve cover gasket (32}, valve cover {6}
and three 1/4—-20 X 5/8 hex head bolts (41) with lockwash-
ers (40},

5} Assamble shift lever {22), detent spring {20}, detent ball
(21}, control lever washer (23), lockwasher (24} and nut
(25). Spring and ball should be liberaily greased to prevent
rust caused by salt water entering spring bore.

6} Replace all pipe plugs, oil screen 149}, drain plug (48]
and dipstick {19).

7) Assemble oil baffle {30) into case (29).
8) Assembie an “O" ring (51) in shaft {54) groove nearest

sun gear. Lubricate the O ring. Place clutch piston re-
turn spring (50} on shoulder of bearing sleeve 153},

NOTE: Bearing sieeve {53}, bearing sleeve bushing (52) and
output shaft (54} are an assembly and normally are not dis-
assembled. The bushing was not used in early transmissions,
The new shaft with bushings may be used to replace a shaft
which has no bushing.

9) Assemble a sealing ring (35} in forward clutch piston
(36) groove. Lubricate the sealing ring and position piston
over sun gear shaft and rest on spring.

10) Place parts assembled in steps gight and ning in an
arbor press and with a tool similar to the one shown in Fig.
7, press the piston and spring down, then assemble a snap
ring {34} in shaft groove behind piston.

11) Assemble cluteh cylinder (33) over output shaft and
piston assembly. Check, after assernbling these parts, to be
sure that clutch sealing rings were not sheared or damaged.

12} Start with a steel plate (56) and alternate friction {B5)
and steel plates until six sets of plates, a pressure plate (B7}
and snap ring (58} are assembled into clutch cylinder. The
steel plates are coned to give a better clutch release in neuw-
tral. The cone of ail steel plates should face in the same di-
rection, perferably concave forward,

NOTE: Seven sets of fiat steel plates were used with seven
friction plates in a few early units. A full set of the new
clutch plates should be used to replace a set of these early
plates.

13) Assemble two cast iron sealing rings (32) into clutch cyl-
inder {33} hub grooves.

TO COMPLETE ASSEMBLY OF DIRECT DRIVE
TRANSMISSION

1} Press a bearing cup (10) into transmission case bore.
Press a bearing cup into bearing retainer. These cups will
normally be left in position and replacement will not be re-
quired. Press a new oil seal {3} into bearing retainer until
rear face of seal is fiush with retainer rear face.

2) Assemble the bearing spacer (31) over output shaft and
against clutch cylinder rear face.

23



3) Assambie clutch and output shaft assembly into trans-
mission case, being careful to prevent damaging the two
cast iron sealing rings, as they enter the transmission case
bore.

4) install the tooi Fig. 6 to front of case and adjust the
screw against front face of shaft to press parts rearward un-
til they just hottomn on case,

5) Assemble bearing cones {11} back to back over output
shaft and against the spacer.

8) Assemble an O ring (9) in output shaft groove just be-
hind the rear bearing cone,

7} Assemble the lube line cover {14} and the two retaining
bolts (13). A few early cases do not require this lube line
cover,

8} Assemble case rear gasket (8) to case. Assemble the bear-

ing spacer {12) into retainer bore then assemble retainer to
transmission. Replace the six 7/16~14 X 1 inch hex head
bolts {4) and lockwashers {5).

9) Assemble coupling (2) and output shaft nut (1} then re-
move the tool from front of transmission case, Permatex or
a similar sealer should be applied to ouput shaft splines and

under output shaft nut to prevent teakage around shaft
splines.

10) Stand the transmission on it's coupling and instail the
thrust needles (53) on front face of sun gear,

11) Inspect the needle bearing (61) which is located in in-

put shaft and carrier assembly bore, and replace if necessary.

Press a new bearing in until rear face is 7/8 inch below rear
face of carrier assemnbly.

12) Assemble needle thrust bearing race {60), with flange
facing forward, into bore and against face of input shaft and
carrier assembly.

13} Use a twisting motion to align gear teeth and clutch
plate teeth with mating parts as the input shaft and carrier
assembly are lowered over sun gear and into direct clutch.

14} Place the flat needte thrust race (66) followed by the
needie thrust bearing (59) on the forward thrust face of

carrier assembly.

15) Assemble the cast iron sealing ring (64) in input shaft
groove,

16} Assemble ring gear hub {68) into splines of ring gear
(65) and instalt the snap ring {70) in ring gear groove. Early

24

ring gear hubs did not have a bushing (67). The present ring
gear hub with a bushing may be used to replace the eariler
hub without a bushing,

17) Assemble thrust race (60) with flange toward Fing gear
hub.

18) Use a twisting motion to align gear teeth as the ring
gear and hub are lowered over input shaft and carrier assem-
bly.

18) Assemble the thrust washer (69) on front face of ring
gear hub,

20) Assembie a reverse cluich pressure plate (71} position-
ed with the “V* notch aligned with the lower left bolt haole
at front of case,

21) Assemble the three dowel pins [75) in the half moon
cut-outs in case reverse clutch bore.

22) Assemble an inner reverse ctutch plate {73} over ring
gear hub splines and alternating with steel outer plates (74}
aligned with dowel pins, assemble four inner and three out-
er plates in the reverse clutch cavity. Place the odd shaped
lug of steel plates over the uppermost dowel to permit clear-
ance with spring,

23} install twelve clutch return springs (72) and place a
dowed pin inside each spring. Make dowels 3/16 inches in
diameter and approximately 2-1/4 inches long. Dowels hold

springs during assernbly and rmust fit holes in pressure plate
Fig. 9.

24} Install the other clutch pressure plate {71) aligning the
dowel pins with pressure plate hotes and with the cast '*v**
in pressure plate aligned with lower laft bolt hole in case
face. Remove the twelve dowel pins after the upper pres-
sure plate is firmly seated against the twelve springs.

25} Inspect needle bearing (80) which is located in adaptar
bore and replace if necessary.

26) Assemble reverse clutch sealing ring (76) in reverse
clutch piston {77} groove and assemble 0" ring (78) in a-
dapter (83) hub groove. Lubricate and press piston in clutch
cylinder bore of adapter.

27} Assembie a gasket over snap fit on adapter fave. Use
petrotatumn to hold the gasket in position, Carefully lower
the adapter into contact with case face, Assemble the four
3/8--16 X 1—1/4 adapter bolts {84) to retain the adapter to
the case,



[

—

28] Press a new seal {89) into pump housing (B8) untii seal
is flush with front face of housing.

29) Assemble pump drive key (B3} in input shaft groove
then assemble the pump drive gear (85] over shaft and key.

Two ditferent keys have been used and the shaft has two
different keyways to accept one of the keys. The correct
key must be selected for each shaft.

30) Assemble pump driven gear (86) into pump housing
{88). Place pump gasket (87) in adapter pump counterbore
then assemble pump housing with gear on adapter. Assem-
ole four pump bolts to retain pump to adapter. A seal pro-

tector should be assembled over shaft splines 1o protect
pump seal.

CAUTION: The pump can be assembied in either one of
two positions. In each position, the pump will only pump
oil when rotated in the direction that the arrow at top of
the pump is pointing.

A new shorter pump housing is being placed in production.
This pump is interchangeable with the earlier pump. The
pump to adapter bolts used with the early pump were
B/16—18 X 1—1/2 hex head bolts and the new pump uses
1-3/8 inch long bolts. CAUTION: Be sure to use the
correct tength of bolt,

ASSEMBLY OF TRANSMISSION WITH REDUCTION UNIT

The index numbers which follow a part ndtne in this section
refers to the part in the appropriate reduction unit exploded
view,

1) Complete all steps as outlined in section="All Models”.

2} Press the ball bearing {32) into case bore. The bearing
snap ring groove should be to rear and a snap ring (23}
should be assembled in the groove of bearings used in 1.5
to 1 reduction units.

?) Assemble bearing retainer {23 or 22) and six 7/16—-14 X
1 hex head bolts (21) to rear face of case. Lockwashers (21}
are used on 1.5:1 units only. Dowels (22} are used 1o pre-
vent bearing retainer from shifting on2 to 1 and 3to 1 ratio
units: however, early units were not doweled. Doweled
cases and retainers are both interchangeable. Doweled re-
tainers are recommended.

4) Parts assembled in staps 8 through 13 in the section Al
Models” should be placed in an arbor press and using a tool
as shown in Fig. 8 , press the clutch cylinder down against
the clutch spring. The sealing ring groove will now be ex-
posed. Assemble sealing ring (54} into shaft groove and
work the seal under clutch cylinder counterbore so that the
two half moon backing plates (53} may be assembled be-
hind the seal. Carefully release arbor press, making certain
that the cluteh cylinder bore returns back over the two half
moon retainers,

NOTE: Early transmissions will not have the 0" ring lo-
cated under clutch counterbore, The Q" ring will be assem-

bled later in these units,

B) Assemble ¢lutch pack and sun gear to transmission case

and use a tool sirmilar to the one shown in Fig. © to press
against sun gear shaft until the snap ring is instatled in shaft
groove.

6) Assemble an “O” ring in the shaft groove behind the
bearing on early units which do not have this 0" ring in-
stalled under the clutch cylinder hub as described in step
No. 4.

71 Assernble an 0" ring (33) into the shaft groove near
end of shaft.

7a) For 1.5 to 1 Units Only:

1} Assemble ring gear {16}, ring gear hub {18) and snap
ring {(20), then assembie these parts over output shaft
splines.

2} Assemble snap ring {17} into output shaft groove be-
hind ring gear hub.

7b) For 2:1 Uaits Only

1) Assemble pinion carrier assembly (20} over bearing re
tainer splines, then assemble a snap ring {19} into retain-
er groove behind carrier. Splines assemble in one positior
only,

2} Assemble sun gear (18) over forward and reverse trans
mission output shaft splines. This gear is identified by «

singte groove around gear hub,

3) Assembte a snap ring (17) into output shaft groove ¢
retain sun gear to shaft,

2!



7ch For 3:1 Units Only

1} Assemble ring gear (18}, ring gear hub {19}, and snap
ring (20), then assemble these parts over bearing retainer
{23). The splines will assemble in one position only.

2} Assemble a snap ring {17} into bearing retainer groove
behind ring gear hub.

3) Assemble sun gear {16} over splines of forward and re-
verse transmission output shaft and replace snap ring {15}
to retain sun gear to output shaft. The 3:1 sun gear may
be identified by the two grooves around gear hub.

8) Remaove the tool installed in step No. 5. Stand the trans-

mission on end on the parts assembled in steps 7a, 7b and
7¢, then complete steps 10 through 30 of section "“To Com-
plete Assembly of Direct Drive Transmission”,

8) Press outer race of bearing (29) into reduction housing
and seat against shoulder,

10) Press a new seal (28) into reduction unit bearing retain-
er {27). Sea! and retainer faces should be flush,

11} Piace rear bearing cone into bearing race then assemble
bearing retainer, gasket {28) and six 7/16—14 X 1-1/4 hex
head bolts (1) and lockwashers.

NOTE: Bearing components are matched. The cup, spacer
and two cones will all have the same number with the cup
and one spacer having an “A" Suffix. Place the cone with
the A" Suffix in the end of the cup which has the Suffix
“A”, Do not interchange bearing components.

12} For 1.5:1 Units Only

1) Assemble bearing spacer, front cone, sun gear (B) and
oil baffle {8} into reduction housing and use five 7/16-
14 X 7/8 hex head bolts {7) to retain these parts.

2) Assemble a snap ring {8) into output shaft (10) rear
groove. Assemble carrier assembly () over shaft splines
and into contact with snap ring.

3) Assemble a snap ring {(15) into shaft front groove in
fronl of carrier then assemble these parts into reduction
housing.

4] Apply permatex or another suitable sealer to shaft

spfines and under nut as coupling (25) and nut {24) are
assembled to the output shaft,

26

12a) For 2:1 Units Only

1) Assemble oil baffle spacer {5}, oil batfle (6) and five
7/16—14 X 7/8 hex head bolts {8} with lockwashers to
reduction hausing.

2) Assemble ring gear {15}, ring gear hub {14}, and snap
ring (13).

3) Assemble snap ring (9} in rear output shaft groove,
then assemble hub splines over shaft splines and instalt a
snap ring (16) in shaft front groove. Hub and shaft
splines will assemble in one position only.

4) Assemble front bearing cone and spacer over output
shaft.

5) Assemble output shaft and attached parts into reduc-
tion housing, then replace coupling (25} and nut (24},
Use permatex or another suitable sealer on shaft splines
and under nut to insure against leakage.

12b) For 3:1 Units Only

1} Assemble oif baffle spacer (B), oi! batfle (6) and five
7/18-14 X 7/8 hex head holts inte reduction housing.

2) Assemble a snap ring {14} in output shaft front
groove, slide carrier over shaft splines and replace the
snap ring (9) in shaft rear groove, Carrier and shaft splines
will assemble in one position enly.

3) Assemble front bearing cone and spacer over cutput
shaft.

4) Assemble carrier and output shaft assembly with bear-
ing components into reduction housing and replace cou-
plingand nut, Use permatex or another suitable sealer on
shaft splines and under nut to insure against leakage.

13) Assemble a gasket (4) to transmission case rear face,
then assemble reduction housing with attached parts to for-
ward and reverse transmission. A gentle twisting of the cou-
pling will help align gears. Assemble six 7/16—14 X 1—3/4
hex head bolts {30) with lockwashers [31) to retain reduc-
tion unit to forward and reverse transmission,

C



SERVICE PRECAUTIONS AND iINSTRUCTIONS

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Modern hydraulic transmissions require good servicing,
if they are to function properly. Knowledge of all
transmission components, oil cooler, cooler lines and
connections, hydraulic circuits and all external controls
is necessary to insure reliable, dependable, economical
and irouble free operation.

Good service starts with knowledge. The most
important factor for good servicing is cleaniness.
Hydraulic valves and transmission parts have very
close tolerances and smail particles of dirt or lintwill
cause valves to stick or may cause damage to
hydraulic sealing surfaces ol transmission components.
Good service requires careful workmanship and a
craftsman's attitude. Take nothing for granted and
check everything.

CHECKING AND CLEANING COOLER

Flush all oil and dirt from external oil lines and oil
cooler before installing a new or an overhauled
trensmission, This is especially necessary if a damaged
transmission, contaminated by wear particles, was
permitted to run and circulate contaminated ail through
cooler circuits,

SHIFT LINKAGE

Adjust and check linkage after each instaliation and at
ather times when transmission functioning indicates
a need for linkage adjustment. Transmission wili
cperate properly only if the shift lever is located with
the ball poppet fully seated in the hole in the side of
shift lever.

CHECKING AND CHANGING FLUID

Check fluid level when transmission is at operating

temperature and immediately after stopping engine.

Drain oil once per seasan and refill with fluid. Low

oil leve! should be reasan to check for leakage from

external fittings and around seals and gaskets.
(SEE PAGE 7 FOR TYPE OF OIL)

INTERNAL LEAKS

Leakage may be caused by many factors. Look, when
checking for leaks, for broken sealing rings (cast iron
or rubber), scratched surfaces, loose bolis, foreign
particles between mating surfaces or surfaces which
are not flat. Surfaces may be lapped to correct
flatness. Damaged seals and sealing rings may be
replaced. torque loose bolts.

CHECKING PRESSURES

Use test gauges when trouble shooting. Gauges must
be accurate to be of any value. Check the various
hydraulic oil pressures by installing suitable gauges {a
0 to 200 PSI [0-1379 k Paj gauge for clutches, o]
100 [0-690 k Pa for cooler, and 0-50[0-359 k Pe, ior
lube) in the outlets indicated in Figs. 1 and 2. Clutch
pressures should be between 125 and 160 PSI (862-
1103 k Pa) when engine speed is 2000 RPM and
sump temperature is from 140° to 190°F (49-80c).
Check reverse clutch when shift lever 15 in reverse
position and forward clutch pressure when shift lever
is in forward position. Check lube and cooler pressure
any time; however, it is not naormally a check that is
required except when problems indicate a need for
checking. Lube pressure should be showing on the
gauge at idie speeds above 450 RPM and will reach a
maximum of 20 PSI {140 k Pa). Cooler will normally
run between 20 and 30 PS1{207 k Pa); however, when
cold oil and high speeds are encountered, pressures
may exceed 65 PSI {448 k Pa}.

A pressure 5 PSI below normal usually indicates
leakage in that circuit being tested. Low pressure inall
circuits indicates leakage in portion of cirguitcommeor
to all circuits or a weak pump, stuck reguiatorva' 01
restrictions in pump gircuit.



HolumE g f il

PINION CAGE SERVICE

Only well qualified mechanics should consider rebuilding
pinion cage and output shaft assemblies.

CAUTION: The oif collectar ring must be spun onto carrier
after one or more pinions have been removed and replaced.,
The oil fling must be oil tight around the outside diameter,
otherwise the pinions will not receive proper lubrication.

DISASSEMBLY

Use a suitable tool to cut the oil collector ring so that it can
be removed from the carrier.

Remove the pinion shaft pin. CAUTION: The carrier thrust
face will be damaged if the pinion pin is driven out without
removing the pinian shaft pin, The shaft pin may be driven
all the way into pinion shaft and a punch can be used to
break off the end of the pinion shaft pin which is inside of
pinion shaft. The pinion shaft pin can then be driven in
and will clear the carrier assembly.

Remove the pinion shaft, pinion needles and spacers. Mark
gears so they may be replaced in their original location,

INSPECTION

Inspect needles and shafts for pitting, wear and overheating.
Discolored parts caused by heat should be replaced. Thrust
faces should be smooth. Gear teeth should not be pitted,
worn ar broken.

28

ASSEMBLY

Place petrolatum inside the gear to retain needies and spac-
ers during the assembly procedure.

Assemble one spacer and a pinion pin inside of gear.

Assemble a row of needles into each end of gear. NOTE:
One extra needle may be found in a few early carrier assem-
blies. Better lubrication will be abtained when the number
of needies given on the instruction sheet are used,

Place a spacer over pinion pin and against the needles at
each end of gear,

Piace a thrust strap over each end of gear, then slide the pin-

ion shaft from the gear and carefully position gear and
thrust straps in carrier and slide the pinion shaft into carrier

and gear, aligning the pinion shaft pin holes in shaft and car-

rier. Replace pinion shaft pin and lightly stake in position.

NOTE: A thrust sirap replaces and is interchangeable with
two thrust washers. There will be extra thrust straps when
more than one pinion is replaced since straps are placed in
each pinion Kkit.

Assemblie the oil collector ring and spin onto carrier assem-
bly,




Ao - 4O

PN Z e I rAr Y
L7
F3C-42R2) — | sea -??gc ‘a5
Fay Pl - TYR S d;:',ck:‘.”;a’ iy SECuRELY O
T REPLACE 1 PINION, SHRFT,ETC | o ae™ . 4 FORM 1t TIGHT
ORDER QUANTITY REQUIRED yae am. WA 4 \ scAL
—— WHIN SNE DR
E P 7 MAPE P A ONS

ARE REP_ACELD
73C-.25 3
REQUIRED

™ .

7aC-

29 40G = 4GACR

TE= : secTion A

AT Ta4GeT DX

A
v S

A NOTE: GROQUES ON 73C43IA = ” / ??sjsarz' T'Opf:t‘:gznc:

THRUST SLATES PO BE— U H L hirE) "\ swarT, £TE

RSSEMBLED AGAINST PINION~ i;" e ?opozts :
[

- | —73C-5 DUANTITY

PINION CAGE SERVICE IN3STRUCTION SHA3 —— 73C. 3% | PEpwmeIO

P

-R4 40
, oeLie-5 Lo TaasTot
O - TERC-2Gi2A)y TO REALACE | PINIGN, SHALT,
T ,:_/'" Lid-4i 3] £re., ORDER QUANTITE RLOWRED
. 'f’/'/'-‘?.‘C—‘JBﬁ.\ NOTE:® ASEEMELE 730-438
! wiTef STEE. BACK YO CARRIER

i . ’, pERREL]
H ;

£ 1B0.13n — SPn PACIBS SLCURLLY TS FORM
AL TIGHT SERL.

WHEN ONE OP MORE PINIONS ARL PEFLACED . -
S aC 135 15 RLOURED 1 © =a<dirrn PHION CAGE SERVICE iNSTRUCTIONS ™14

NOTE: SERVICE KITS FOR SERVICING CARRIER ASSEMBLIES ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE
HOWEVER PARTS MAY BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY.

@

29



TROUBLE ANALYSIS CHART

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

NO FORWARD OR REVERSE

Low oil tevel

Oil purmp not functioning

Low oil pressure due to teakage
Shift valve incorrectly positioned
Broken shafts {tnput or cutpurt)
Cavitation of propelier

Broken propeller

Purnp indexed for opposite rotation

Fill to proper level

Repair pump or drive key

Find and repair leak

Adjust shift linkage

Replace broken parts

Use slower engine speed or change prop
Repair or replace

Index pump for carrect rotation

NO FORWARD Shift valve incorrectly positioned Adjust linkage
Forward clutch failed Repair
Laakage in clutch circuit Find and repair leak
Reverse clutch not releasing Repair

NO REVERSE Reverse clutch failed Repair
Leakage in reverse clutch circuit f-ind and repair
Forward clutch not raleasing Repair
Shift valve incorrectly positioned Adjust linkage

NQO NEUTRAL Shift valve incorrectly positioned

Reverse clutch not releasing
Forward clutch not releasing

Adjust linkage
Repair
Repair

VALVE BUZZ OR NQISE

Air in hydraulic system

Low oil level

Air leak on suction side of pump
Restrictions in oil passages
Restricted oil screen

Sticky valves

Bunning will remove air
Add cii to full mark

Find and repair

Remove rastrictions

Clean and replace

Clean valve and add ciean oil

UNIT OVERHEATS

Cooler oil restricted
Cooler oil restricted-in lines
Cooler water restricted

Reverse fiush cooler
Reverse flush lines
Reverse flush cooler and lines

GEARS RATTLE

Fiywheel to light

Broken, damaged or wrong
damper drive assembly
Engine idle is rough

Use heavier flywheel

Replace with proper damper
Tune engine

CLICKING NOISE IN
REVERSE

Forward and Reverse transmission
has a broken gear or chipped tooth

Find and replace damaged gear

CLICKING NOISE IN
FORWARD & REVERSE

Reduction planetary has a broken
gear or chipped tooth

Find and replace damaged gear




TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

TORQUE
PART NO. APPLICATION LBS. FT. k Pa
179857 BEARING RETAINER & OIL BAFFLE SPACER 42-50 57-68
477688 LOCK BOLT 42-50 57-68
191641 REDUCTION SUN GEAR & BEARING RETAINER 42-50 57-68
179860 BEARING RETAINER, REAR 42-50 57-68
4911 ADAPTER TO CASE 27-37 37-50
179822 PUMP TO ADAPTER 17-22 23-30
179793 VALVE COVER 8-11 11-i5
115729 CONTROL LEVER (NUT) 8-11 11-15
179861 REDUCTION HOUSING TO TRANSMISSION CASE 42-50 57-68
47757 MAIN SHAFT NUT 160-220 217-253
444592 DRAIN PLUG 25-35 34-47
74-2A195 DIPSTICK ASSEMBLY 10-15 14-22
10-04-034-002  DIPSTICK TUBE 10-40 14-54
SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY
AS1— AS2— ASE— AST—
73C 73CR  73C 73CR 73C  73CR 73C  73CR
*INPUT ROTATION cw CCW  CwW CCW CW CCw  Ccw ccw
*OUTPUT ROTATION--FORWARD CW CCW  Cw ccw  CW CCW  cCw  Cw
REDUCTION RATIO—-FQRWARD 1.00:1.00 1.50:1.00 3.00:1.00 2.00:1.00
REDUCTION RATIO-REVERSE 88:1.00 1.32:1.00 2.64:1.00 1.76:1.00
TRANSMISSION WEIGHT-DRY 135 LBS. i85 LBS. 185 LBS. 185 LBS.
OIL CAPACITY-—-LEVEL 1.6 QUARTS 2 QUARTS 2 QUARTS 2 QUARTS
OlIL CAPACITY-15% INCLINED 15 QUARTS 2.2 QUARTS 2.2 QUARTS 2.2 QUARTS

*As viewed from rear ol transmission looking forward.
A white name plate will be used on all Model 73C transmissions.
NOTE: Oil capacity does not include oil needed for transmission cooler and external oil lines.

TRANSMISSION FLUID & LUBRICATION REQUIREMENTS

SEE PAGE 7 FOR FLUID RECOMMENDATIONS

31



RETERE RN TEI F 15+ Fe. STTE I

IDENTIFICATION OF VELVET DRIVE® IN-LINE MODEL 73C

L CAPACITY {4} APPROX. TRANS.
ASEEQL‘{‘;, AsTsREmsiv "";:';.L",,“Af.;”' fOTATION L1 rqu PROPELLER | 13° INCLINED LEVEL WEIGHT
NUMBER NUMBER QUTPUT SHAPT  BETTING AEQUIRED UL 1
(NEW) {oLD! INFUT {2 [ US. | rers - |LITERS [rounos| xox.
FOAWARD| NEVERSE | SHAFT [FoRwanD] REVERSE ara a7s.

10.08 000-604 | AS1-73C 104 BE:Y | CW ow cow LH AH 15 1.42 1.8 151 [ 812
1006 000-005 | AS1.730A 1:1 88:1 | CCw | cow cw aH LH 1.5 1.42 13 161 | 138 6.2
10-08.000.006 | AS2-73C 1.5:1 1321 | ew ow cow LH AR 22 { 208 2.0 188 |iss 839
10.08-000.007 | ABZ-73CR 151 1.32:1 | eew | cow ow AH LH 22 | 208 20 189 | 185 839
1006000008 |ASE-73C 1 2641 | cw cw cow L AH 2.2 2.08 20 189 | 188 239
1006000000 |AS5.73CH LX) 2641 | cocw | cow ow AH LH 22 | 208 20 189|185 839
1006000 010 |AS7-73C  (5) 2:1 1781 | ow cew oW LH LH 22 | 208 29 188 {185 839 4
1608000011 |AS7-73CA (8 21 1760 | cow | ow cow RH AH 22 | 2.08 20 188 |38 839

{1}

{2)

{3)

(4)
(6

Input and output shaft rotation is described as clockwise {CW} or counter clockwise (CCW) when the observer is stand-
ing behind transmission coupling facing towards front or input shaft end of transmission.

Pump rotation is described when the observer is standing in front of transmission facing the pump. The arrow located
nearest the top of pump face must point in the direction pump will be driven by the input shaft. {T SHOULD BE REAL-
IZED THAT INDEXING THE PUMP FOR OPPOSITE ROTATION DOES NOT CAUSE OUTPUT SHAFT ROTATION
TO BE REVERSED, but does permit the transmission to ba usad behind an opposite rotating engine.

CAUTION: The pump indexing on all assembiies except 2.10:1 reduction units is the only difference between C and CR
units. The planetary gears and cage assembiy used in C units is different than the one used in CR units in the 2.10:1
reduction units; therefore, indexing the pump for opposite rotation is not permitted on these assemblies. No warranty
claims will be allowed for failures caused by improper pump indexing on 2.10:1 reduction units,

The propeller is described when the observer is standing behind the boat looking forward. A right hand {RH) prop will
move the boat forward when rotated clockwise.

Transmission oil capacity only is given. Additional qil will be required for filling oil cooler and cooler lines.

Al AS7 and AS17 reduction units are counter-rotating, i.e. the output shaft turns opposite to input shaft when the trans-
mission is operated in forward.

FORM 1103 / 5-87
PRINTED IN U.S.A.

3





